lic DoCUsioiiusRg — )
West Lindsey District Council

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Governance and Audit Committee
Tuesday, 23rd July, 2019 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall

Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor David Dobbie
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble
Councillor Mrs Angela White

Alison Adams
Andrew Morriss
Peter Walton

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting

i) Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held (PAGES3-7)
on 18 June 2019

4. Members Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point
but may also make them at any point during the meeting.

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



5. Matters Arising Schedule

(PAGE 8)

Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of

previously agreed actions as at 15 July 2019.

6. Public Reports for Consideration
)] Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
i)  Audited Statement of Accounts
i)  1SA 260 Report
iv)  Annual Voice of the Customer Report 2018/19

v)  Internal Audit Q1 19/20

7. General Items of Business for Consideration

i) Work Plan

(PAGES 9 - 44)
(PAGES 45 - 201)
(TO FOLLOW)
(PAGES 202 - 225)

(PAGES 226 - 252)

(PAGES 253 - 255)

lan Knowles

Head of Paid Service
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 15 July 2019



Agenda Iltem 3a

Governance and Audit Committee- 18 June 2019

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Councll
Chamber - The Guildhall on 18 June 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm.

Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor David Dobbie (from item 5)
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble
Councillor Mrs Angela White

Alison Adams

Andrew Morriss

Peter Walton
In Attendance:
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Lucy Pledge Internal Audit
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer
Apologies: None.

1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019 were approved as a correct record.
3 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was noted.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 2018/19

Members considered a report on the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the adequacy of the

Page 3



Governance and Audit Committee- 18 June 2019

Authority’s governance, risk and control environment and the delivery of the Internal Audit
Plan for 2018/19.

The following points were highlighted:
e The Authority was performing well in relation to governance and financial control;

e There were no concerns around risk and financial control. There were some areas of
improvement to be made on governance and internal control; these concerns had
been raised with the leadership team at West Lindsey District Council (WLDC);

e Overall assurance levels had increased from the previous year, and there were no
areas of low assurance;

e There were two areas of ‘limited’ assurance; these were food safety and
environmental protection, and the planning enforcement follow up. Agreed
management action plans were in place for these areas;

¢ Inthe end of year report on the implementation of recommendations from Internal
Audit there were no overdue actions, although there were 45 actions with completion
dates yet to be reached;

e Positive assurances had been given on the financial control of the Authority. Lessons
could be learned from the position of Northamptonshire County Council;

e Assurance had been given that there had been no impairment on the work of officers
from Assurance Lincolnshire;

e Internal Audit comply with public sector internal audit standards. In addition, there
had been a number of recent Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting
(CIPFA) publications relevant to audit and the Council that had been utlised;

e 100% of the feedback received from officers rated the service provided by the team
as good or excellent;

e There were 22 risks on good governance; the aim was to address these in the next 6-
8 months. This had been included in the annual governance statement as an area of
priority;

¢ The Housing and Enforcement Manager was present and informed Members that he

hoped the follow up to the 2017 audit on planning enforcement would become
‘substantial’ at the earliest opportunity;

e Changing the performance measures within planning enforcement wasn’t possible
mid-year. A full report on this and other enforcement issues would come to the July
meeting of the Governance and Audit committee.

RESOLVED to note the report.

’ Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee- 18 June 2019

6

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

Members considered a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19.

The following points were highlighted:

7

It was proposed that the following four items form part of the action plan for the
2018/19 Annual Governance Statement:

o Risk management;

o Peer Review

o Governance Review

o Member induction and training

The draft statement had been shared with both internal and external audit;

In previous years, the Authority had been advised by auditors of the areas that
needed to be included in the Annual Governance Statement action plan. The
Authority was now in the position whereby it could look for areas to improve;

The content of the strategic risk register was changing; that work was underway with
officers and Members. This work would be completed during the summer, helping to
feed the strategy;

The committee reviews strategic risks every 6 months;

RESOLVED to note the report.

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The 2018/19 unaudited statement of accounts was presented for scrutiny, ahead of the final
version that would be produced for the July meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee.

The following points were highlighted:

The finance team were visited by auditors on 20 May, and no issues were raised as a
result of this visit;

External auditors were finalising the accounts, with no significant issues at this point.
Final sign off would be 23 July;

A healthy balance sheet had been achieved, with around £23 million available for
investment;

In the future, the Fairer Funding review, the financial settlement and changes to the
business rates scheme were potential issues for the Authority. The Medium Term
Financial Plan (MTFP) was prudent, in that there were adequate reserves to act as a
buffer for a number of years. The General Fund balance stood at £2 million;

Page 5



Governance and Audit Committee- 18 June 2019

8

The Fairer Funding scheme would look at resourcing need, by looking at factors such
as deprivation and service need. It would not be dependent on the amount of
reserves a Council had;

The resilience indicators within the report reflected a generally worsening picture for
the next four years; however this was still a strong overall position.

RESOLVED to note the report.

COST OF CONSULTANTS AND AGENCY WORKERS

Members considered a report on the expenditure incurred during 2018/19 on the
engagement of externally appointed temporary/a
[...]
 Governance & Audit Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

9]| epusby

look at some formal benchmarking on salary
costs compared with other Councils. This is to
be emailed round to all Governance and Audit
committee members.

Audit to see if APSE can provide any
information on benchmarking.

Such data does not currently exist . Clir G
McNeill through his APSE role will seek to
get APSE to provide such data through its
various networks. consideration will also be
given to approaching CIPFA.

Update 10 June from Clir G McNeill: 'l am
attending APSE's National Council on Tues
19th & Wed 20th June. The agenda includes
our future research priorities, including
workforce.’

An update will be provided to the meeting
regarding timelines.

Meeting Governance and Audit
Committee
on
Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To
Black Benchmarking of During the committee meeting on 6 The Finance and Business Support Manager 30/06/19 | Tracey
Consultants November, the Finance Manager agreed to to email the Chairman of Governance and Bircumshaw




Agenda Iltem 6a

Governance & Audit
Committee

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

23 July 2019

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 and Action Plan.
Closure of the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action Plan.

Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Corporate Policy and Governance Manager &
Deputy Monitoring Officer

01427 676537

To present to Members the Annual Governance
Purpose/Summary: Statement for 2018/19 and Action Plan.
Closure of the Annual Governance Statement
2017/18 Action Plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 1.That Members approve the Annual Governance
Statement for 2018/19 and associated Action Plan.
2. That Members sign off the Action Plan for 2017/18 as completed.

Page 9



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: The Annual Governance Statement must comply with the Accounts
and Audit (England
[...]
ment to set clear priorities for
improvement

The 2017/18 Action Plan is attached for review and sign off. All actions

have been completed.

7.

7.1

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

1. Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and associated
Action Plan.
2. Sign off the Action Plan for 2017/18 as completed.

Page 13



WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

Annual Governance
Statement 2018/19

Page 14



West Lindsey District Council Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

West Lindsey District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is
conducted in accordance with the law and proper accounting standards, and that
public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically,
efficiently and effectively. West Lindsey District Council also has a duty under the
Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

In discharging this overall responsibility, West Lindsey District Council has put in
place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective
exercise of its functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk.

During 2018/19, West Lindsey District Council has worked to its code of corporate
governance. This was revised during 2016/17 to ensure consistency with the
principles set out in guidance provided by CIPFA/SOLACE in 2016 within their
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework. The purpose of the
Framework is to assist local government to take responsibility for developing and
shaping an informed approach to governance, aimed at achieving the highest
standards in a measured and proportionate way. A copy of the authority’s framework
is on the Council’s website contained within the Codes and Protocols section of The
Constitution.

This Annual Governance Sta
[...]
roved by CPR
Cttee 14" Feb 2019

31/07/2019

lan Knowles

Black




Agenda Item 6b

Governance and Audit

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Subject: Audited Statement of Accounts

Report by: Executive Director of Resources

Contact Officer: Tracey Bircumshaw
Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager
01427 676579

tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: The 2018/19 Statement of Accounts is presented
for scrutiny and adoption.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1) That Members review the attached Statement of Accounts and
confirm that there are no concerns arising from the Financial
Statements that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

2) That Members approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.
3) That Governance & Audit Committee permit the Section 151 Officer

and the Chairman of this Committee to certify the letter of
representation to our Auditor, Mazars, on completion of the audit.

Page 45



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

None arising from this Report.

Financial : FIN/49/20

The Statements of Accounts 2018/19 has been prepared in accordance with
proper accounting practices and the requirements of International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS). This is intended to provide for comparable accounts
across all accounting boundaries, public and private, national and international.

The Actual overall Outturn has realised a surplus of £1.583m, of which £0.919m
relates to one off budget provision for projects funded from reserves and which
have approval for carry forward as they span financial years.

This leaves a £0.664m surplus (4.2% of the approved budget) of which £0.263m
has been transferred to the Valuation Volatility Reserve and £0.401m to the
General Fund Balance.

Capital Investment totalled £21.079m.

In respect of Usable Reserves, we remain in a healthy position with balances
detailed below;

e General Fund working balance totals £3.849m, (£3.914m 2017/18)

e General Fund Earmarked reserves total £15.833m, (£12.635m 201
[...]
ed to inform the finance team’s review of the final
accounts process and the identification of improvements.

It is recommended that Members having considered the
Statement of Accounts and confirm that there are no concerns
arising from the Financial Statements that need to be brought to
the attention of the Council.

Members are requested to approve the Statement of Accounts for
2018/19 and permit the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with
the Chairman of this Committee to certify the letter of
representation to Mazars on completion of the audit. A copy of
the letter can be found at Appendix B.

As part of the external audit process the Chairman of this
Committee and the Chief Finance Officer have provided written
assurance to the auditors on a number of matters relating to the
processes in place to prevent, detect and report fraud.

Page 52



5.6 The Finance Team, have succeeded in their aim of delivering an
excellent set of Statements by the statutory deadlines and their
working papers have been again, commended by the Auditor.

Page 53



Statement of Accounts
&
Annual Governance Statement
2018/19

DISTRICT COUNCIL




West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2018 -

CONTENTS

ACCOUNTS AND STATEMENTS
Narrative Report

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts

Core Financial Statements

Movement in Reserves Statement

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
Balance Sheet

Cash Flow Statement

Explanatory Notes to the Core Financial Statements

Supplementary Statements
Collection Fund Account
Explanatory Notes to the Collection Fund

Independent Auditors Report to West Lindsey District Council

Glossary of Terms

Annual Governance Statement

Page 55

PAGE

30

31

32

33

34

35

103

104

107

110

118



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2018 -19

NARRATIVE REPORT

&t Wl aie

L

e, 0 LS

i




West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2018 - 2019

INTRODUCTION

Message from the Leader of the C
[...]
view of the voice of the customer.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

e That Members note the content of this Voice of the Customer report.

e That Members seek assurance that the processes and procedures used
to gain insight into Customer Experience are robust and adequate.

Page 202



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:
None arising directly from this report.

Financial : FIN/28/20/TJB
None arising directly from this report.

Staffing :
None arising directly from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :

By understanding, in more detail about, how customers interact with the Council
means we will be able to address issues that are preventing them from access
services in an equal manner.

Data Protection Implications :
None arising directly from this report.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities:
None arising directly from this report.

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations:
None arising directly from this report.

Health Implications:
None arising directly from this report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this
report :

Customer Experience Policy 2018/19 — located on the WLDC website.

2018/19 Quarterly Voice of the Customer Reports (circulated to Councillors via the
Members Newsletter). Also available on the WLDC website here: https://www.west-
lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/comments-compliments-and-complaints/

Risk Assessment :

N/A

Page 203


https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/comments-compliments-and-complaints/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/comments-compliments-and-complaints/

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to Yes No X
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman)

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has Yes No X
significant financial implications

Page 204



iIndsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Contents

O I a1 o Yo [ ¥ Y ox o 
[...]
\ o

Appendix D — Upheld Complaints per Service 2018-19

Page 223



Number of

Number of Fully

Service Partially u_pheld upheld complaints Total
complaints
Waste Services 17 17
Customer Services 1 7 8
Revenues (Council Tax) 5 1 6
Planning and Development 1 3 4
Planning Enforcement 2 1 3
Housing Enforcement 3 3
System Development 3 3
Arts and Leisure 2 2
Home Choices 2 2
Environmental Protection 1 1
Benefits 1 1
Financial Creditors and Debtors 1 1
Local Land Charges 1 1

Appendix E — Complaints referred to the LGO by service

Page 224




Number of complaints

Service referred to the LGO
Planning and Development 6
Council Tax

Planning Enforcement

Public Protection

Housing Enforcement

S106 agreements

RPN INW

Arts and Leisure

Page 225




Agenda Iltem 6e

iIndsey

District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council

Governance & Audit
Committee

23rd July 2018

Subject: Internal Audit Quarter 1 Progress Report 2019/20
Report by: Lucy Pledge (Head of Service — Corporate Audit
& Risk Management — Lincolnshire County
Council)
Contact Officer: lan Knowles, Executive Director of Resources

Purpose / Summary:

lan.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

The report gives members an update of progress,
by the Audit partner, against the 2019/20 annual
programmes agreed by the Audit Committee in
March 2019.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1) Members consider the content of the
report and identify any actions required.

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None directly arising from the report

Page 226



mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Financial: None directly arises from the report.

Staffing: None.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights:

NB: A full impact assessment HAS TO BE attached if the report relates to any new
or revised policy or revision to service delivery/introduction of new services.

None arising from this report

Risk Assessment: N/A

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None arising from this report

Background Papers: No background papers within Section 100D of the Local
Gov
[...]

Corporate Policy Manager
& Deputy Monitoring
Officer

Natalie Kostiuk, Customer
Experience Officer

Caroline Capon,
Corporate Finance Team
Leader

Tracey Bircumshaw,
Strategic Finance and
Business Support
Manager

James Welbourn,
Democratic and Civic
Officer

Caroline Capon,
Corporate Finance Team
Leader

Purpose of the report

To present the Council's Annual Governance Statement
and Action Plan for 2018/19

To summarise customer feedback from the year 2018/19
and analyse customer contact data to give a clear view
of the voice of the customer

External Auditor, Mazars will present their ISA260 report
relating to our Statement of Accounts 2018/19

To present the update for quarter 1 to G and A
committee

To review the Annual Audit Letter which summarises the
audit work for the 2018/19 financial year

e/ Wwal epuaby



15 Oct 2019

Annual Fraud Report 2018/19

15 Oct 2019 Internal Audit Q2 19/20
15 Oct 2019 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review
Letter 2018/19
15 Oct 2019 Member Development - Annual Report
o
&4 JANUARY 2020
%4 Jan 2020 Certification of Grants and Returns
ol
Iy
14 Jan 2020 Draft Treasury Management Strategy
14 Jan 2020 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2020/21
14 Jan 2020 Internal Audit Q3 19/20

10 MARCH 2020
10 Mar 2020

Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting

Matters

Tracey Bircumshaw,
Strategic Finance and
Business Support
Manager

James Welbourn,
Democratic and Civic
Officer

Natalie Kostiuk, Customer
Experience Officer

Alan Robinson, Strategic
Lead Governance and
People/Monitoring Officer

Tracey Bircumshaw,
Strategic Finance and
Business Support
Manager

Tracey Bircumshaw,
Strategic Finance and
Business Support
Manager

James Welbourn,
Democratic and Civic
Officer

James Welbourn,
Democratic and Civic
Officer

Caroline Capon,
Corporate Finance Team

To present details of the work undertaken in countering
fraud and to report on any instances of fraud identified

To present the update for quarter 2 to G and A
committee

Report on the L

Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

6 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  23 July 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
Zlati Kalchev Internal Audit 
Natalie Kostiuk Customer Experience Officer 
Michael Norman Auditor Mazars 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Christopher Darcel 
 
 
10 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
12 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
13 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 along with the 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

7 
 

associated Action Plan.  Also considered was the closure of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18 and Action Plan. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report, adding that it was a retrospective look at how 
West Lindsey District Council’s (WLDCs) governance arrangements were tested, and how 
they performed.  The Annual Governance Statement identified issues to come over the 
course of the year, which included risk management, a peer review, a governance review, 
and Member and induction training. 
 
Following this introduction, Members asked questions of officers present.  The following 
points were highlighted: 
 

 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCIDSS) referred to taking 
cardholder payments by machine, or over the telephone.  Scans were performed on a 
quarterly basis on systems and firewalls to make sure that they were secure.  Access 
to, and movements of appliances were also logged; 

 

 Members of staff have to be trained in PCIDSS.  A review took place on this topic, 
resulting in a ‘substantial’ outcome; 
 

 The issue of online training for Members could fall within the remit of the reformatted 
Member Development Group.  Any Members interested in joining the Member 
Development Group should reply to an email sent to them on this topic from 
Democratic Services; 
 

 On a monthly basis Finance check the ‘higher-level’, or larger spend amounts of 
WLDC related organisations; contract spends were captured.  Smaller spends of 
£250 or less were looked at as part of Budget Monitoring reports by the Finance 
team; 
 
No one officer at WLDC can spend a budget without it being signed off by a 
colleague; 
 

 Generally speaking, when WLDC enter into any partnership an exit strategy would be 
built in.  Most of this work would be completed in conjunction with Lincolnshire Legal. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and the 

associated Action Plan; 
 

(2) Sign off the Action Plan for 2017/18 as completed. 
 
15 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
Members considered the 2018/19 audited Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members had received the unaudited statement of accounts on 31 May; these accounts 
were now presented as audited.  The accounts had been prepared in accordance with 
statutory guidance and in compliance with approved accounting policies. 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

8 
 

 
The Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager highlighted the following points: 
 

 Income and expenditure accounts showed a surplus of £1.583m, which compared to 
the revenue outturn of £3.133m, after taking into account statutory adjustments; 

 

 West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) had net assets of £5.571m, with usable 
reserves totalling £23.631m; 
 

 The General Fund Working balance was above the minimum provision of £2 million, 
and stood at £3.849m; 
 

 WLDC remained well placed to meet the liabilities of future risks.  In relation to 
cashflow for income and expenditure, there had been an increase of £2.113m. 

 
Following this introduction, Members asked questions of officers.  Further information was 
provided: 
 

 The pension fund deficit reduced between 2016/17 and 2017/18.  The main influence 
was around the assets and liabilities of the fund.  There was a triennial review of the 
entire pension fund undertaken by actuaries, reassessing Council contributions to 
make sure the deficit was paid off within a 20 year timeline; 

 

 There were 353 authorities in local government; WLDC were positioned in the upper 
quartile of this list in terms of their share of the deficit; 
 

 The major impact on the surplus for the provision of services of £1.858m was the 
adjustment to the pension fund.  Previously this had been a reduction in monies paid, 
whereas this year it had been an increase; 
 

 The general fund balance would mitigate any risks in the short term.  There were also 
contingency reserves for the commercial investment properties.  
 
Brexit was difficult to assess at this point in time; 

 

 The longer term debtors figure consisted of a number of external loans to third 
parties; for example: 

 the joint venture company for Market Street Renewal,  
 an independent developer loan of £200k to construct units; 
 intercompany loans with Sure Staff and West Lindsey Staffing 

Company; 
 

 The fall in the net expenditure figure was due to a number of statutory adjustments to 
the amounts in the expenditure statement- statutory overrides where the Council Tax 
payer should be charged.  These adjustments related to items such as capital 
purchases, financial income and expenditure; 

 

 When WLDC receive grants, they come with a range of conditions.  Unapplied grants 
were held on the balance sheet as a creditor; 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

9 
 

 

 The provision of reserves had increased significantly; 
 

 Following a review of business rate provisions for appeals, it was decided that these 
were being over-provided for; 
 

 Currently WLDC was performing above the target for commercial investment; the 
property portfolio equated to a significant amount of money; 
 

 The overall financial strategy was increasing income generation, and had long-
standing plans in place to deal with critical issues; 
 

 Internal Audit had looked at the investment approach and awarded positive levels of 
assurance; 
 

 The largest provisions seemed to be for those appeals for business rates, informed 
by the threats that exist.  The provisions were prudent; 

 

 In 2018/19 WLDC were part of the 100% business rates retention pilot.  This meant 
that there was no Revenue Support Grant (RSG), but 100% retention of business 
rates. 
 
The retention of business rates was down to 50% in 2019/20, but the government had 
promised a 75% retention scheme in the future; 

 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy states that WLDC would not charge 
revenue for commercial investment properties funded through prudential borrowing.  
A valuation volatility reserve would mitigate any shortfall in the borrowing compared to 
the sale of any asset. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Confirm there were no concerns arising from the Financial 

Statements within the Statement of Accounts that needed to be 
brought to the attention of Full Council; 

 
(2) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19; 

 
(3) Permit the Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the Governance 

and Audit Committee to certify the letter of representation to West 
Lindsey District Council’s Auditor, Mazars, on completion of the 
audit. 

 
 
16 ISA 260 REPORT 

 
Members considered the External Auditor’s report on the quality of the Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 
 
The External Auditor highlighted sections of the report: 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

10 
 

 

 Work in the area of ‘significant risk’ had been completed, along with the work relating 
to pensions; 

 

 3rd party verifications for WLDC’s bank accounts and investments were still awaited; 
 

 There were no outstanding queries with officers; 
 

 Materiality set out the framework for the external audit; it was based on gross 
operating expenditure from the previous year; 
 

 The proposal was to give an unqualified opinion, in addition to an unqualified value for 
money (VfM) conclusion.  No broader audit powers had been needed; 
 

 The significant findings and risks were listed as being: 
o Management override of controls; 
o The valuation of property, plant and equipment and investment properties; 
o The valuation of net defined pension liability; 

 

 Statutory guidance was that there should be an MRP for investment properties.  Local 
authorities should interpret this as they see fit.  The financial impact for this year had 
been negligible; 

 

 Under the banner of VfM, there had been two broad areas of further work around the 
commercialisation strategy and WLDC’s sustainability; 
 

 No additional representations were asked for as part of this work.  The Committee’s 
acceptance on misstatements relating to pensions was requested. 
 

The Chairman did raise with the External Auditor that it was unfortunate that the ISA 260 
report was supplementary to the agenda; ideally the report needed to be given the same 
time consideration as the Statement of Accounts, and needed to be considered before the 
Statement of Accounts report. 

 
Following questions from Members, further information was provided: 
 

 The VfM conclusion was underpinned by the policy on the Minimum Revenue 
Provision; 

 

 Commercialism was initially identified as a risk; WLDC was categorised as a smaller 
authority investing significant funds for a Council of their size; 
 

 Misstatements did not make a substantial difference for future pensions payments as 
they were below the materiality threshold. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the content of the report. 

 
17 ANNUAL VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER REPORT 2018/19 

 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

11 
 

Members considered a report on customer feedback from the year 2018/19, as well as 
looking at the customer contact data. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 This was the first report on customer feedback using a new process agreed 
previously; 

 

 Both compliments and comments had increased in number, but complaints had 
decreased from the previous report; 
 

 Updates to customer satisfaction levels were reported through the Progress and 
Delivery paper, a quarterly report that was seen by Overview and Scrutiny, 
Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees. 
 

Following questions and comments from Members, further information was provided: 
 

 Complaints for Waste Services and Street Cleansing have decreased, in part due to 
more specific reporting being able to break these complaints down. For example, 
missed bins only becomes a complaint when it was a repeated problem; 

 

 Comments were suggestions that WLDC could look at in the future.  Comments were 
grouped with complaints and compliments as being statements about a service.  The 
Customer Satisfaction Survey was more automated, but does work alongside the 
complaints, compliments and comments service; 
 

 Online forums such as Facebook were monitored for any feedback or questions for 
the Council. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the content of the Voice of the Customer report; 

 
(2) Note that the processes and procedures used to gain insight into 

Customer Experience were robust and adequate. 
 
18 INTERNAL AUDIT Q1 19/20 

 
Members considered an update on progress by the Audit partner, against the 2019/20 
annual programmes. 
 
During Quarter 1 five reviews had been completed by the Internal Audit team: 

 Key Controls   - Substantial Assurance 

 Investment Programme - Substantial Assurance 

 Payment Card Industry  - Substantial Assurance 
Data Security Standard 
Follow up  

 Planning Enforcement - Limited Assurance 
Follow up 



Governance and Audit Committee-  23 July 2019 
 

12 
 

 ICT Capacity and Capability - Consultancy work 
 
Members expressed disappointment that Planning Enforcement had received limited 
assurance again; Internal Audit confirmed that this would be followed up.  Any ‘limited 
assurance’ audit would receive the same treatment.  The Monitoring Officer outlined to 
Members that when the initial audit was carried out the team was in the early stages of a 
restructure, and it was clear that more staffing resource was required.  Subsequently, the 
resource in that team had been doubled.   
 
The actions outstanding within that team had now been completed, but needed to be tested 
by Internal Audit.  Once the service was running effectively and efficiently, the resourcing 
requirements would be revisited. 
 
The Chairman gave his thanks to Matt Waller from Internal Audit for all the work he had 
done with this Committee. 
 
  RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
19 WORK PLAN 

 
The workplan was noted – an Independent Member gave his thanks to report writers for 
producing promising reports without being overly glossy. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.42 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


